had an opportunity to review a presentence report. JA: 99; 105.   After deferring 

acceptance of the plea agreement, the District Court conducted a Rule 11 hearing.  

JA: 68. 

On July 26, 2018, the United States District Court sentenced the Appellant 

to a term of imprisonment of one hundred twenty-one (121) months, a term of 

supervised release of five (5) years, and a special assessment of $100.  JA: 127-128; 

132.   

                                                            
1 The citation “JA: ___” refers to Joint Appendix. 

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION